



ELECTRONICALLY FILED
4/26/2022 2:24 PM
58-CV-2021-900782.00
CIRCUIT COURT OF
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
MARY HARRIS, CLERK

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Plaintiff,

V.

SUPREME ELECTRIC INC.,
Defendant.

Case No.:

CV-2021-900782.00



20230316000072970 1/2 \$.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
03/16/2023 11:59:08 AM FILED/CERT

Order Petition To Hold Defendant In Contempt Of Court

This matter comes before the Court on a Complaint filed by the Plaintiff to enjoin the Defendant from continued violations of the coverage provisions of The Alabama Workers' Compensation Law. On March 22, 2022, this court entered an Order requiring the Defendant to provide proof of workers' compensation insurance coverage to the Alabama Department of Labor within ten (10) days. The Court additionally ordered the Defendant to pay the Plaintiff a civil penalty of \$100.00 per day for each day the Defendant failed to provide proof of insurance coverage after the expiration of the ten (10)-day grace period.

Upon reviewing the matter, and, upon notice that workers' compensation insurance is not in place, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

1. The Defendant is in contempt of the Court's Order dated March 22, 2022.
2. That the Order stated that the Defendant would pay an immediate fine of \$1,000 to the Alabama Department of Labor - Workers' Compensation Division.
3. That the Order stated that the Defendant has ten (10) days from the date of that Order in which to provide the Department with proof of coverage, and that in the event they failed to provide the proof of coverage then an additional civil penalty would accrue in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars per day
4. The Plaintiff has information and knowledge that the Defendant is continuing to operate its business in direct violation of the restraining order dated March 22, 2022.
5. The Defendant has additionally not secured workers' compensation coverage, nor have they paid the \$1000 immediate fine to the Department.
6. That due to the Defendant's failure to provide workers' compensation coverage as ordered, the Plaintiff shall recover from the Defendant penalties in the amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred (\$2,700.00) Dollars.

That the Defendant shall immediately provide workers' compensation

Insurance coverage to the Plaintiff. Confirmation of workers' compensation

insurance may be faxed to the Plaintiff at (334) 956-7469, e-mailed to the

Certified a true and correct copy

Date: 3/17/23

Mary H. Harris, Circuit Clerk
Shelby County, Alabama



20230316000072970 2/2 \$.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
03/16/2023 11:59:08 AM FILED/CERT

Plaintiff at sandy.hallmark@labor.alabama.gov or mailed to the Plaintiff at 649
Monroe Street, Suite 1801, Montgomery, Alabama 36131

*That the Defendant is enjoined from any further operation of the business
until such time as proof of insurance coverage can be provided to the Plaintiff,
and all outstanding fines and penalties have been paid to the Plaintiff.*

The Defendant is responsible for the payment of all court costs in this action.


The Clerk of Shelby County, Alabama, shall deliver a copy of this Order to
the Sheriff's Department of Shelby County, Alabama, forthwith so that the
same may be executed.

DONE this 26th day of April, 2022.


CIRCUIT JUDGE

Certified a true and correct copy

Date: 3/16/23


Mary H. Harris, Circuit Clerk
Shelby County, Alabama